
 
 
 

Mrs J Wallace 
Head of Paid Service 
Torridge District Council 
Riverbank House 
Bideford 
Devon 
EX39 2QG 
 
DX 53606 BIDEFORD 
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700 
 

 

 

 

 
Date: 19 August 2019 

 MEETING OF COMMUNITY & RESOURCES 

On: 
 

Tuesday 27 August 2019 At: 10.00 am 

Venue: Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 
2HS 

  

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

To: Councillor R Hicks (Chair) 
Councillor D McGeough (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors: D Brenton, C Bright, D Bushby, P Christie, A Dart, J Hutchings, 
K James, N Laws, R Lock and R Wiseman 

 
Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting 

 

AGENDA 
PART I - (OPEN SESSION) 

  

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Community & Resources Committee meeting held on 15 July 
2019 (Pages 3 - 7) 
 

3.   Action List (Page 8) 
 

4.   Public Contributions  

 Public contributions in accordance with the current scheme 
 

5.   Forward Plan (Page 9) 



 

 

6.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members with interests to declare should refer to the Agenda item and describe the 
nature of their interest when the item is being considered. 
 

7.   Agreement of Agenda between Parts I and II  

8.   Urgent Matters of information to be brought forward with the permission of the 
Chair and the Committee  

9.   Recommendation from External Overview & Scrutiny Committee in relation to 
the closure of Torridge Bridge for events (Pages 10 - 11) 

 To receive the report of the Planning and Economy Manager 
 

10.   Update from Constitution Working Group  

 To receive a verbal update  
 

11.   Bideford Town Hall Work Hub (Pages 12 - 30) 

 To receive the report of the Economic Development Officer 
 

12.   Exclusion of the Public  

 The Chair to move: 
 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I and paragraph 10 
of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13.   PART II (CLOSED SESSION)  

14.   Temporary Accommodation and Strategic Asset Acquisition (Pages 31 - 38) 

 To receive the report of the Strategic Manager (Resources) 
 

 Meeting Organiser: Sandra Cawsey 
 

 



1 
 

 
 

 
TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITY & RESOURCES MEETING 

 
Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 

 
Monday, 15 July 2019 - 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT Councillor R Hicks (Chair) 
Councillors D McGeough, D Brenton, C Bright, D Bushby, 
P Christie, A Dart, J Hutchings, K James, N Laws, R Lock and 
R Wiseman 

 
ALSO PRESENT J Wallace - Head of Paid Service 
 S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources) 
 S Dorey - Senior Solicitor 
 S Cawsey - Democratic Services Officer 
   
MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 
 

There were no members of the public 

 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

10.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 

11.    MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 10 JUNE 2019  
 
It was proposed, seconded and - 
 
Resolved:   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2019 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Vote:  For - Unanimous)  
 
Matters Arising 
 
Councillor Brenton referred to the previous meeting when Councillor McGeough, 
Vice Chair, raised concerns about the passing of papers from the public to 
Members of the Committee.   Councillor Brenton stated this action was incorrect 
and requested a verbal apology, which Councillor McGeough refused stating there 
was a lack of respect.      
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 
 

 
12.    PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS  

 
There were no public contributions. 
 

13.    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Head of Paid Service updated on the Forward Plan as follows: 
 

 Changes to the Constitution – recommendations from the Working Group to 
be presented at a future meeting 

 Call-In – Avon Lane – to be removed 

 Proposed alteration to Covenant – Hotel site, Westward Ho! – it is uncertain 
if this item will proceed 
 

Councillor Dart requested that the  “Changes to the Constitution” be included on the 
Agenda for the next meeting.  This would include the recommendations from the 
Working Group to date, and not the proposed changes to the entire document due 
to its size.  
 
Following a suggestion by Councillor McGeough to include the Capital Programme 
on the Forward Plan, Councillor Dart explained why she was reluctant to bring this 
matter to Committee at this time.  This is a matter that needed to be further 
addressed before being presented to Committee. 
 
The Strategic Manager (Resources) outlined the annual process with regard to 
projects coming forward from both Members and Officers. 
 
Councillor Dart addressed an enquiry raised in relation to Brunswick Wharf.  She 
advised that a Property and Major Projects Working Group had been set up and 
would be meeting early August, when new Terms of Reference would be agreed.  
Brunswick Wharf, as a capital asset, will be discussed at that meeting.  The 
Working Group will focus on the key capital assets where decisions had to be 
made.   Those meetings to feed back to Community & Resources Committee.    
 
The Forward Plan was noted.   
 

14.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest were made when the specific agenda items to which they 
related were under discussion. 
 

15.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA BETWEEN PARTS I AND II  
 
There were no Part II items. 
 

16.    URGENT MATTERS OF INFORMATION TO BE BROUGHT FORWARD WITH 
THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIR AND THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no urgent matters brought forward. 

Page 4



3 
 

 
 

 
17.    ANY RECOMMENDATIONS FROM INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  
 
There were no recommendations from Internal Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
therefore this item was withdrawn. 
 

18.    DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Strategic Manager (Resources) presented the report, the purpose of which was 
for Members to decide how to allocate the surplus generated during 2018-19 and to 
note the draft statement of accounts for 2018-19. 
 
The following reserves, identified in the report, were presented and debated 
individually: 
 
Planned Maintenance - £100k 
 
An amendment to the report – to state “upgrade the lifts at Torrington Museum”. 
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Brenton regarding the Jubilee Fountain on 
Bideford Quay which had not been working for some considerable time, the Head 
of Paid Service reported there had been an issue with the filters and pumps which 
cannot be replaced like-for-like as the same issues would occur again.  Members 
had voted against maintaining the fountain at the meeting to consider Project 
Initiation Documents last year. 
 
This matter to be taken back to this year’s Capital Programme meeting for 
discussion, and a report to be prepared. 
 
Contingency Reserves - £50k 
 
The Strategic Manager (Resources) responded to an enquiry from Councillor 
Christie with regard to an email he had received in relation to the mooring posts for 
the houseboats at Bank End Bideford.    The Property team had now received 
quotes for this work.   Further information to be obtained by the Strategic Manager 
(Resources) who will update Councillor Christie.  
 
Apprentices/Corporate Training - £48k 
 
The Apprenticeship Scheme to continue. 
 
Play Strategy - £11k and Bideford Work Hub - £35k 
 
Grant funding rolling forward. 
 
Councillor Christie reiterated his request that a list of all S106 monies still 
outstanding be circulated to all Members.   The Head of Paid Service advised a list 
had been prepared and she would ensure that it only included those where the 

Page 5



4 
 

 
 

trigger point had been reached.    She confirmed that where the trigger point had 
not been reached those monies cannot be used or released. 
 
Play Strategy – Concerns were raised with regard to Consultancy fees.  Members 
acknowledged the need for a Play Strategy and the decision made by Members at 
a previous meeting to appoint outside Consultants due to there not being the 
expertise in house to proceed.  Following concerns raised at that meeting with 
regard to costs, the Planning and Economy Manager had obtained grant funding of 
£11k. 
 
Councillor Bushby referred to the transfer of stock to the Housing Association and 
sought clarity on whether this included maintaining and replacing play equipment.   
The Head of Paid Service to review the original Agreement. 
 
Digitisation of Cemetery records - £40k 
 
Councillor Christie declared an interest  
 
Councillor Christie raised the following points: 
 

 To approach the Devon Family History Society who undertake this work 

 ND Record Office had purchased a camera and are looking for an index 
system 

 To contact the ND Crematorium who have a system – this is a Joint 
Committee 

 
The Strategic Manager (Resources)  stated that as no commitments had yet been 
made, these points would be looked at. 
 
IT Equipment 
 
No comments made. 
 
Councillor Bright mentioned the decision made by Members to be carbon neutral, 
but no resource had been set aside for this.  The Strategic Manager (Resources) 
advised that no detailed work had been done yet, but moving forward provision 
could be included in the Capital Programme. 
 
The following matters were raised and discussed: 
 
Bideford Work Hub – details were given and a suggestion made that the 
presentation given by the Economic Development Officer at a previous Full Council 
meeting be presented again at Full Council for new Councillors. 
 
Relocation of Bideford Library – a letter has been sent to Devon County Council, to 
date no response had been received. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by Councillor Lock and – 
 
Resolved: 

Page 6



5 
 

 
 

 
That allocating the resources to the various reserves as identified in the report be 
approved. 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6pm and closed at 7.10pm 
 
 
 
 
Chair:  Date:  
 
 

Page 7



ACTION LIST 

COMMUNITY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 15 July 2019 

Minute 
No. 

Action By Who Date  
Contacted 

Completed 

 
18. 

 
Draft statement of Accounts – 
Planned Maintenance 
 
Jubilee Fountain – to be taken 
to the Capital Programme for 
discussion and a report to be 
prepared 
 

 
SH/AR 

 
16.07.2019 

 

 
18. 

 
Contingency Reserves 
 
Mooring Posts re houseboats 
– SH to obtain further 
information and forward to Cllr 
Christie 
 

 
SH/AR 

 
16.07.2019 

 
Email sent to Cllr Christie – 16.07.19 

 
18. 

 
Play Strategy – transfer of 
stock to Housing Association - 
to review the original 
agreement re maintaining and 
replacing play equipment  
 

 
Head of Paid Service 

 
16.07.2019 

 

 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 3



COMMUNITY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN – 2019/20 
 

Leadership 
 

21 May 2019 
2pm  

25 June 2019 
2pm 

30 July 2019 
2pm  

24 Sept 2019 
2pm  

12 Nov. 2019 
2pm  

7 January 2020 
2pm  

18 February 2020 
2pm  

7 April 2020 
2pm  

         

Community 
& Resources 
(Mondays) 

10 June 2019 
10am  

 

15 July 2019 
6pm 

TUESDAY 
27 August 2019 

10am 
 

14 October 2019 
6pm  

 

25 November 2019 
10am 

20 January 2020 
6pm  

 

16 March 2020 
6pm 

 
 

TUESDAY 
27 April 2020 

10am 
 

         

Finance  Draft Outturn Report 
(DH) 

      

Performance 
 

   QBR Q1 
 

QBR Q2 
(Any recommendations 
from Internal Scrutiny) 

  QBR Q3 
(Any recommendations 
from Internal Scrutiny) 

 
Other 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Petition 

Stirlings/Fireworks 
(SK) 

 
Policies - Muslim 

Burials (SH) 
 
 
 
 

 
Any 

Recommendations 
from Internal Scrutiny 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Changes to the 

Constitution – update 
from Working Group  

 
Any Recommendation 
from Internal Scrutiny: 

 “Call In” – 
Fireworks/starlings” 

 
Town Hall Work Hub 

 
Acquisition of 

Homelessness Property 
(AR) (Pt II) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Leisure contract - 

options appraisal (JJ) 
 

Proposed alteration to 
Covenant - Hotel Site 
Westward Ho! (AW) 

 
Cattle market site 

(AR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

3 February 2020 – 
10am 

Budget Special 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



 
  

REPORT OF Planning and Economy Manager 

To: Community & Resources Committee 

Subject: Recommendation from External Overview & Scrutiny Committee in relation 
to the closure of Torridge Bridge for events 
 

Date: 27th August 2019 Reference:  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:     
To present the recommendation of External Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the call 
in of the Community and Resources Committee resolution of the 10th June 2019. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 On the 10th June 2019 Community and Resources committee debated a petition relating to 

the harm caused by firework displays to the starlings population of the town. 
 
 The matter was debated and resolved upon.  The resolution was called in to External 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and was debated on the 17th July 2019 
 
 
2. REPORT 

 
Following extensive debate of the petition, Community and Resources Committee, on the 
10th June, resolved: 
 
That Torridge District Council prohibit any further firework displays close to Bideford 
Long Bridge ie East-the-Water Wharves, and that Pollyfield Centre, a barge and the 
new Bridge be considered as alternatives. 
 
This resolution was called in to External Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  At the meeting 
on the 17th July 2019 the Chair explained that the grounds for his calling-in of the Community 
& Resources Decision were the consideration of the use of the new bridge (A39).  He felt a 
social issue should not have priority over the need to protect members of the public and the 
responsibility to maintain direct access for emergency services.  He emphasised that the 
call-in was on a very specific issue – the closure of the road and access for emergency 
vehicles. 

 
 

3. IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal Implications 
None 
 
Financial Implications 
None 
 
Human Resources Implications 
None 
 
Sustainability/Biodiversity Implications 
None 

Page 10

Agenda Item 9



 
  

Equality/Diversity 
None 
 
Risk Management 
The recommendation from O&S External is intended to minimise risk to the resident 
population West of the Torridge Bridge. Access for emergency services should be regarded 
as paramount in the view of that Committee. 
 
Compliance with Policies and Strategies 
N/A 
 
Data Protection (GDPR) Implications 
N/A 
 
Climate Change 
None 
 
Ward Member and Lead Member Views 
Date of Consultation – External Overview and Scrutiny Committee17/07/19 
 
 

4. CONCLUSIONS 
 

Following debate External Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolved: 
 

That Closure of the new bridge in facilitation of social events should not be 
supported. 
 
(Vote: For 9, Abstentions 1) 
 
 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That Members consider the resolution of External Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 

decide whether to uphold that position. 
 
 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Consultations: Date of Consultation – 16/08/19 

Officers Consulted – Head of Paid Service, Strategic Manager 
(Resources), Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 

 Contact Officer: Planning and Economy Manager 

 Background Papers: N/A 

 

Page 11



 
 

REPORT OF  Economic Development Officer 

To: Full Council 

Subject: Bideford Town Hall Work Hub 

Date: 27th August, 2019 Reference:  

 
 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:     

To change the recommendation for the proposed Bideford Town Hall work hub and to 
cease investigations for the site. 
 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
In July 2018 the Torridge District Council (TDC) Economic Development team was approached by 

Devon County Council to apply for funding through the Devon Work Hubs programme in order to 

provide a hot-desking facility in Torridge. Co-ordination with the Property team lead to the 

abandoned reception rooms in 
[...]
e Bideford Town Hall work hub site- August, 2019 
 

Ongoing investigations and market research have raised a series of concerns over the potential for 

the work hub within the Town Hall. 

 How future-proofed will this small space be? 

 Are there reputational risks to TDC of delivering a work hub if costs continue to rise and the 

site is not delivered to the highest possible quality? 

 Are there issues given the lack of on-site manager? 

 How will ongoing management of the hub space and users be achieved without reducing the 

productivity of the Economic Development team?  

 Could the work hub proposal be better suited to other sites which could solve larger issues 

and address more significant problems? 

 

Strengths 

 Much-needed provision of small-
business support 

 Opportunity to bring micro 
businesses out from their home-
working environments 

 Demonstrates TDC‟s desire to 
engage 

 Deliverable in the reasonably near 
future 

 Strengthening ties with Devon 
County Council 

 
 
 

Weaknesses 

 Poky / no natural movement or air flow 
within the spaces 

 Limited number of desks so limited 
opportunity for impact / community 
development 

 Ongoing ventilation concerns- both in 
terms of air quality and unknown noise 
levels from the system.  

 No communal space creating less 
opportunities for interaction and 
networking within the hub space 

 No one on the ground to manage the 
space so loss of driving force for the hub / 
atmosphere 

Opportunities 

 Investment in fabric of Town Hall 

 Facilitates networking opportunities 
and would aid Bideford Bay 
Chamber of Commerce‟s desired 
mentoring programme 

 
 
 

Threats 

 Risk of lack of uptake from future users. 

 Risks of inappropriate use spilling over to 
Town Hall, creating physical and 
reputational damage. 

 Potential time drain for CF / MF dealing 
with niggling concerns (an issue 
repeatedly faced by the work hub in 
Barnstaple) 

 No way of easily “managing” users, 
especially in case of inappropriate usage 
given the lack of returns to justify an on-
site manager 

 Potential cost increase as works develop 
(leading to loss of income) 

 Reputational damage of poor end offer (to 
TDC + Economic Development team) 

 

 

Page 21



 
 

3. IMPLICATIONS 

 

Legal Implications 

 

GDPR regulations will apply in terms of the holding of users‟ contact details and ensuring that they 

have agreed for their e-mail addresses to be used for the purpose of sharing information about 

events and opportunities. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

The hub will require initial investment from Torridge District Council in order to renovate the Town 

Hall rooms and create a space which is fit for purpose. The initial stages of opening will have limited 

uptake as the user community grows, and so there is a likelihood that there will be a need for initial 

revenue input to cover expenses such as cleaning costs and tea / coffee provision.  

 

Ultimately the goal should be for the hub to cover its own costs and allow reinvestment in the facility 

and the community within. However, that will only be the case if a significant number of users are 

enticed in to the hub. That will depend on the delivery of a high-quality hub space and also the 

development of an active network of events and mentoring around the physical offer. 

 

The hub will be operated through an external booking system which will also process payment. This 

will reduce officer time within both the Economic Development and Finance teams but will lead to 

the loss of a small amount of income. This hands-off management could cause issues in the long-

run if there are instances of inappropriate use, causing both reputational damage and time drains 

for the Economic Development team. 

 

Human Resources Implications 

 

The hub will require significant initial input from the Economic Development Officer and Economic 

Development Project Officer, as well as from the Property team 
[...]
ses, providing a significant 

psychological statement of intent. 

 

However, it has become apparent that the Town Hall rooms are not the correct, long-term site for 

the Work Hub. The provision will be adequate but not necessarily of the highest quality. There are a 

number of points which create significant concerns of reputational damage and that the finances 

would not be well spent.  

 

The concept of a work hub in Bideford is still one with significant potential benefits to the business 

community of Torridge. Additional investigations should be conducted to find a site which has the 

potential to generate sufficient returns to warrant an on-site manager who would be able to 

effectively deal with issues and also inter-connect businesses in order to increase the impact of the 

hub. 

Page 25



 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 That the Work Hub in Bideford Town Hall is not delivered.  

 Additional investigations be conducted to identify an alternative site with the potential for an 

on-site manager. 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

 Consultations: Date of Consultation – 27.3.19 

Officers Consulted – Head of Paid Service, Strategic Manager 

(Resources), Legal Services Manager, Planning and Economy 

Manager 

 Contact Officer: Economic Development Officer 

   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

New ductwork to be taken through 

Courtyard window. 

 

Existing Extract only fan to be replaced 

with new supply mode fan. 

BUILDING ALTERATION WORKS  NOTES    (All studwork walls) 

 

ROOM G3  

Room G3 opened up with the removal of existing counter and 

screen. 

Shelves between G3 and G5 removed to link rooms together. 

Door and partition in corridor outside G3 to be removed. 2ND  door 

from G3 to corridor to be removed and gap filled with studwork. 

ROOM G5 

Remove entrance door and partition wall including ceiling. 

ROOM G6 

Take ductwork serving G8 through the wall at high level terminating 

with a grill next to the door. 

Replace t
[...]
 New Business Hub 

Building Regs Related Measures - Updated 

Drawing No. BIDBUSHUB-1002 a    Drawn MRB 

Dated    Jan 2019 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

4. 

5. 

P
age 29



 

Bideford Town Hall – New Business Hub 

Ground Floor Plan – Existing Layout 

Proposed Hub incorporating Rooms G3, G5, G6, 

G7,G8, G9,G16, Access WC and Server Room. 

Drawing No. BIDBUSHUB-1001 Drawn MRB      Dated     Nov 2018 

 

(3.75 x 

2.60m) 

(5.70 x 

3.56m) 

(4.12 x 

4.41m) 

(4.26 x 

3.61m) 

(3.10 

x2.64

m) 

sex 

To Existing Kitchen 

on the First Floor 

LEVEL STREET 

ACCESS 

SERVER ROOM 

NOTES: 

Height of Rooms and 

Corridors 2.94m 

P
age 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Community & Resources Committee meeting held on 15 July 2019
	3 Action List
	5 Forward Plan
	9 Recommendation from External Overview & Scrutiny Committee in relation to the closure of Torridge Bridge for events
	11 Bideford Town Hall Work Hub
	13a TH Appendix A- Building Alterations Plan
	13b  TH Appendix B- detailed ventilation works explanation
	13c TH Appendix C- Building Regs Related Measures
	13d  TH Appendix D- overview Town Hall  Floor Plan

	14 Temporary Accommodation and Strategic Asset Acquisition
	13a - Part II - Particulars reduced




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITY & RESOURCES MEETING 

 
Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 

 
Tuesday, 27 August 2019 - 10.00 am 

 
PRESENT Councillor R Hicks (Chair) 
 Councillors D Brenton, C Bright, D Bushby, P Christie, A Dart, 

K James, N Laws and R Lock 
 

ALSO PRESENT J Wallace - Head of Paid Service 
 S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources) 
 S Cawsey - Democratic Services Officer 
 H Bond - Estates Manager 
 C Fuller - Economic Development Officer 

 
                                    Councillors P Hackett, P Hames, T Inch, P Pennington, P Watson 
                                    and M Clarke 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

19.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Senior Solicitor and Councillor 
Wiseman - subsequent to the start of the meeting an email had been received 
giving his apologies 
 

20.    MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 15 JULY 2019  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brenton, seconded by Councillor Lock and – 

Resolved:  

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July be signed as a correct record. 

(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 

 

Matters Arising: 

Minute No. 13 – Forward Plan 

Councillor Lock asked if any progress had been made  regarding the proposed 
alteration to the Covenants on the Hotel Site, Westward Ho! 

The Head of Paid Service had, prior to the meeting, spoken with the Ward Member 
who advised that the proposed purchaser for the site had withdrawn, and an 



2 
 

 
 

enquiry from the current owner had been received saying that he may now wish to 
put forward ideas.  There are no definite ideas at this stage. 

Minute No. 18 – S 106 monies 

Following an enquiry from Councillor Christie, Councillor Dart advised that a list of 
S106 monies had been included in the Members Bulletin. She had sent an email to 
all Members to advise the list was in the Bulletin. 

 
21.    ACTION LIST  

 
Minute No. 18 – Contingency Reserves 

Mooring Posts – The Strategic Manager (Resources) responded to an enquiry from 
Councillor Christie - Quotes had been received and instructions had been given for 
the posts to be installed.  The works had been delayed whilst consideration was 
being given to an additional house boat owner who had requested a berth at Bank 
End.  Councillor Bushby referred to the costs involved and was advised the total 
cost would be approximately £12,000.   This matter had been approved by Full 
Council. 

 

Minute No. 18 – Play Strategy 

Play Strategy –An update was given by the Head of Paid Service following an 
enquiry from Councillor Laws.   She explained that to date no reference to the 
maintaining and replacing of play equipment had been found in the documents 
transferring the housing stock to Tarka Housing.  Further checks will be made. 

 
22.    PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS  

 
There were no public contributions. 
 

23.    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was noted.   
 

24.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest were made when the specific agenda items to which they 
related were under discussion. 
 

25.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA BETWEEN PARTS I AND II  
 
It was proposed, seconded and – 
 
Resolved:    That the Agenda as circulated be agreed. 
 
(Vote: For - Unanimous) 



3 
 

 
 

 
26.    URGENT MATTERS OF INFORMATION TO BE BROUGHT FORWARD WITH 

THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIR AND THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Head of Paid Service referred to the announcement made over the weekend 
by the Prime Minister, of an additional 50 towns, including Bideford and Barnstaple, 
to benefit from further funding.   
 
The Authority had not previously been made aware of this development and  the 
normal course of events would be to firstly receive a letter.  At the present time 
Officers are unaware of the funding amount or whether it is an extension of the 
“Future High Streets Fund”. 
 
A letter, received the previous week, advising that the Authority had been 
unsuccessful in Round 1 of the Future High Streets Fund, also referred to the 
preparation for Round 2 and asked if Officers would be interested in working with a 
Mentor to improve the bid – the Authority responded accepting the offer. 
 
As soon as further details as to the nature of the fund and the value etc. are 
received, it will be forwarded to Members.  (An e-mail was received that afternoon 
and the Head of Paid Service sent out further details from that  
e-mail, but the amount of the award and conditions to be complied with are still 
awaited). 
 
The Economic Development Officer gave brief details of the process that had been 
carried out when applying and submitting a bid for the Future High Streets Fund in 
Round 1 and the process for the next Round.   It was confirmed that an Expression 
of Interest going forward had been submitted. 
 

27.    RECOMMENDATION FROM EXTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO THE CLOSURE OF TORRIDGE BRIDGE FOR 
EVENTS  
 
The Head of Paid Service presented the report, the purpose of which was to 
present to Members the recommendation of External Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee in relation to the call-in of this Committees resolution of the 10 June 
2019. 
 
Councillor Pennington, Chair of External Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
addressed the Committee and stressed the importance of not closing the Torridge 
Bridge.   This he said would be putting social events before the health and 
wellbeing of the community. 
 
Councillor Dart advised that at a meeting with Devon County Council they had 
confirmed there are no plans to close the Torridge Bridge. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hicks, seconded by Councillor Lock and – 
 
Resolved: 
 



4 
 

 
 

That the following resolution of External Overview & Scrutiny Committee be upheld: 
 
“That closure of the new bridge in facilitation of social events should not be 
supported”  
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 

28.    UPDATE FROM CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP  
 
The Head of Paid Service gave the following verbal update: 
 
Arrangements had been made for an Officer and Member peer from the LGA to 
assist the Working Group with regard to updating the Constitution, and the first 
meeting had been scheduled for 2pm today at Riverbank House. 
 

29.    BIDEFORD TOWN HALL WORK HUB  
 
A joint presentation of this report was given by the Strategic Manager (Resources) 
and the Economic Development Officer.   The purpose of the report was for 
Members to consider changing the recommendation for the proposed Bideford 
Town Hall work hub and to cease investigations for the site. 
 
When presenting this item, the significant potential benefits of a work hub in 
Bideford and the need for additional investigations to find a suitable site were 
highlighted.   
 
This matter had been raised at a recent meeting of the Leadership Team for 
Members to consider the next course of action.  It had been recommended that a 
report be brought back to this Committee outlining the changes in relation to costs.   
 
The Economic Development Officer detailed the additional works required, all at a 
significant cost.  He also reported that when the project went out to tender only one 
Contractor had submitted a bid, the implications of this meant there could be no 
negotiations on costs.  The Town Hall was therefore deemed unsuitable, requiring 
further investigations to be conducted to identify an alternative site. 
 
When debating this item it became evident Members were supportive of the project, 
and were in agreement that the Town Hall was not a financially viable site. The 
following points were raised: 
 

 The uptake of a work hub – the benefits of a work hub for those working from 
home outlined by the Economic Development Manager included : 
 

o Living in isolation when working at home 
o There is evidence to indicate working together creates  

                     productivity 
o Business support from ND+ would be available  

 

 Facility at Caddsdown – this is not an option, Caddsdown is normally 95% 
occupied and to change the IT infrastructure at this stage would be an 



5 
 

 
 

increase in costs.    Other suggested sites included Bridge Buildings and the 
Library.  The Head of Paid Service referred to Bridge Buildings and the 
advice received from four separate Agents, all had made it clear that there is 
no call for offices in this type of building, people are looking for more modern 
facilities.  The Strategic Manager (Resources) reminded the Committee that 
Member recommendation for Bridge Buildings had been disposal. 

 

 The hub to be available only at certain times – it was explained there is a 
need for flexibility for those wishing to use the hub. 

 

 Projected costs to individuals and the need for a business to have a postal 
address – some hubs do offer a postal address service but was found to be 
a “logistical nightmare”.   The initial costs when proposing the Town Hall site 
were given. 

 

 To also look at life style and to the future. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Lock and seconded by Councillor Christie that an 
amendment be made to recommendation bullet point 2, to include that Bridge 
Buildings be investigated as an alternative site. 
 
Following further discussion and confirmation that Bridge Buildings had previously 
been considered, Councillor Lock withdrew her proposal. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bushby, seconded by Councillor James and - 
 
Resolved: 
 

 That the work hub in Bideford Town Hall not be delivered 
 

 That additional investigations be conducted to identify an alternative site with 
the potential for an on-site Manager 
 

(Vote:  For 6, Abstentions 3) 
 

30.    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by Councillor Dart and – 
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business because of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 and 
Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 

31.    PART II (CLOSED SESSION)  
 



6 
 

 
 

32.    TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION AND STRATEGIC ASSET ACQUISITION  
 
The Strategic Manager (Resources) presented to Committee a report seeking 
Member support for a Temporary Accommodation and Strategic Asset Acquisition.  
 
During the discussion the Strategic Manager (Resources) addressed all questions 
and concerns raised by Members. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by Councillor Laws and - 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the acquisition of the property detailed in the report be approved. 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brenton, seconded by Councillor Dart that the press 
and public be re-admitted. 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 10am and closed at 11.13am 
 
 
 
Chair:  Date:  
 
 


